#### CHAPTER 261

#### (HB 347)

AN ACT relating to public school calendars.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. KRS 158.070 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The minimum school term shall be one hundred eighty-five (185) days, including no less than the equivalent of one hundred seventy-five (175) six (6) hour instructional days. A board of education may extend its term beyond the minimum term.
- (2) Any local board of education operating its schools on a year-round school program basis shall conform with administrative regulations promulgated and adopted by the Kentucky Board of Education upon the recommendation of the chief state school officer, which regulations must be in conformity with the following criteria:
  - (a) The year-round school program shall be operated on a fiscal year beginning July 1 and ending June 30;
  - (b) A pupil's required attendance in school shall be for at least the minimum instructional term; and
  - (c) No teacher shall be required to teach more than the minimum term during the school year.
- (3) (a) Each local board of education shall use four (4) days of the minimum school term for professional development and collegial planning activities for the professional staff without the presence of pupils pursuant to the requirements of KRS 156.095.
  - (b) A local board may approve a school's flexible professional development plan that permits teachers or other certified personnel within a school to participate in professional development activities outside the days scheduled in the school calendar or the regularly scheduled hours in the school work day and receive credit towards the four (4) day professional development requirement within the minimum one hundred and eighty-five (185) days that a teacher shall be employed. A flexible schedule option shall be reflected in the school's professional development component within the school improvement plan or consolidated plan and approved by the local board. Credit for approved professional development activities may be accumulated in periods of time other than full day segments.
  - (c) The local board of each school district may use up to a maximum of four (4) days of the minimum school term for holidays; provided, however, any holiday which occurs on Saturday may be observed on the preceding Friday.
  - (d) Each local board may use two (2) days for planning activities without the presence of pupils.
  - (e) Each local board may use the number of days deemed necessary for:
    - 1. National or state disaster or mourning when proclaimed by the President of the United States or the Governor of the Commonwealth of Kentucky;
    - 2. Local disaster which would endanger the health or safety of children; and

- 3. Mourning when so designated by the local board of education and approved by the Kentucky Board of Education upon recommendation of the chief state school officer.
- (4) The Kentucky Board of Education, upon recommendation of the chief state school officer, shall adopt administrative regulations governing the use of school days, including days missed from the regular school day as a result of local disaster, as defined in of subsection (3)(e)2. of this section, and regulations setting forth the guidelines and procedures to be observed for the approval of the days utilized for the opening and closing of school and the days utilized for professional development and planning activities for the professional staff.
- (5) (a) In setting the school calendar, school shall be closed for two (2) consecutive days for the purpose of permitting professional school employees to attend statewide professional meetings. These two (2) days for statewide professional meetings shall be scheduled to begin with the first Thursday after Easter, or upon request of the statewide professional education association having the largest paid membership, the chief state school officer may designate alternate dates. The chief state school officer shall designate one (1) additional day during the school year when schools shall be closed to permit professional school employees to participate in regional or district professional meetings. These three (3) days so designated for attendance at professional meetings shall not be counted as a part of the minimum school term. School shall be closed on the day of a regular election, and that day may be used for professional development activities, professional meetings, or parent-teacher conferences.
  - (b) All schools shall be closed on the third Monday of January in observance of the birthday of Martin Luther King, Jr. Districts may:
    - 1. Designate the day as one (1) of the four (4) holidays permitted under subsection (3)(c) of this section; or
    - 2. Not include the day in the minimum school term specified in subsection (1) of this section.
- (6) Students applying for excused absence for attendance at the Kentucky State Fair shall be granted one (1) day of excused absence.
- (7) Schools shall provide continuing education for those students who are determined to need additional time to achieve the outcomes defined in KRS 158.6451, and schools shall not be limited to the minimum school term in providing this education. Continuing education time may include extended days, extended weeks, or extended years. A local board of education may adopt a policy requiring its students to participate in continuing education. The local policy shall set out the conditions under which attendance will be required and any exceptions which are provided. The Kentucky Board of Education shall promulgate administrative regulations establishing criteria for the allotment of grants to local school districts. These grants shall be allotted to school districts to provide instructional programs for pupils who are identified as needing additional time to achieve the outcomes defined in KRS 158.6451. A school district that has a school operating a model early reading program under KRS 158.792 may use a portion of its grant money as part of the matching funds to provide individualized or small group reading instruction to qualified students outside of the regular classroom during the school day.

(8) Notwithstanding any other statute, each school term shall include no less than the equivalent of the minimum number of instructional days required by this section.

Section 2. KRS 118.025 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Except as otherwise provided by law, voting in all elections shall be by secret ballot on voting machines.
- (2) The general laws applying to regular, special, primary, and runoff primary elections shall apply to elections conducted with the use of voting machines, and all provisions of the general laws applying to the custody of ballot boxes shall apply, as far as applicable, to the custody of the voting machine.
- (3) Primary elections for the nomination of candidates or slates of candidates to be voted for at the next regular election shall be held on the first Tuesday after the fourth Monday in May of each year.
- (4) A runoff primary shall be held thirty-five (35) days after the date of the May primary, if it shall be necessary, pursuant to KRS 118.245, unless that date falls on a holiday; in that case, a runoff primary shall be held on the succeeding Tuesday. However, if either a primary election is contested or a recount of the votes cast in a primary is requested, a runoff primary shall be held on the first Tuesday following the thirty-fifth day following the conclusion of any contest proceeding or recount, if it shall be necessary, unless that date falls on a holiday; in that case, a runoff primary shall be held on the succeeding Tuesday. The election of all officers of all governmental units shall be held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November.
- (5) If the law authorizes the calling of a special election on a day other than the day of the regular election in November, the election shall be held on a Tuesday.
- (6) If the law requires that a special election be held within a period of time during which the voting machines must be locked as required by KRS 117.295, the special election shall be held on the fourth Tuesday following the expiration of the period during which the voting machines are locked.
- [(7) All public schools shall be closed on the day of any regular election.] Section
  - 3. KRS 158.060 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) Twenty (20) school days, or days in which teachers are actually employed in the schoolroom, shall constitute a school month in the common schools. [School shall be closed on the day of a regular election. The legal holiday designated by the Kentucky Board of Education to be observed may include the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November of each year and shall be counted as a school day.]
- (2) Each full-time teacher shall be provided with a duty-free lunch period each day during the regularly scheduled student lunch period. The duty-free lunch period shall be not less than the length of the lunch period specified in the school calendar approved by the chief state school officer. A full-time teacher may be assigned to lunch room duty during the regularly scheduled student lunch period only for an amount of time equal to the noninstructional time in excess of fifty-five (55) minutes included in the teacher's daily schedule. The calculation of noninstructional time shall not include the teacher's duty-free lunch period, the time teachers

are required to be at school prior to the start of the student's instructional day, or the time teachers are required to remain at school after the students are dismissed.

- (3) Except for children with disabilities and children attending the primary school program who may attend a program of less than six (6) hours per day under policy adopted by the local school district board of education and approved by the commissioner of education and children attending a school district where the local board has approved a schedule that provides at least the equivalent of six (6) hours of daily instruction during the school year, a minimum of six (6) hours of actual school work shall constitute a school day. Kindergarten programs may be operated for less than six (6) hours without state board approval. The Kentucky Board of Education, upon recommendation of the chief state school officer, shall develop and approve regulations governing make up by school districts of whole days missed due to emergencies, or partial days missed as a result of shortening regularly scheduled school days due to emergencies.
- (4) Teachers shall be provided additional time for nonteaching activities. The nonteaching time shall be used to provide teachers opportunities for professional development activities as provided in KRS 156.095, instructional planning, school-based decision making as provided in KRS 160.345, curriculum development, and outreach activities involving their students' families and the community.

## Approved March 31, 2000